terms and conditions, the consent of the members of the Company be and is hereby accorded 
for the Increase in Authorised Share Capital of the Company from Rs. 10,00,00,000 (Rupees 
Ten Crores only) divided into 1,00,00,000 (One Crore) Equity shares of Rs. 10 (Rupees Ten 
only) each to Rs. 13,00,00,000 (Rupees Thirteen Crores only) divided into 1,30,00,000 (One 
Crore Thirty Lakh) Equity shares of Rs. 10 (Rupees Ten only) each ranking pari-passu with 
the existing shares in all respects. 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Memorandum of Association of the Company be and is 
hereby altered by substituting the existing Clause V thereof by the following new Clause V as 
under: 

“V. The Authorised share capital of the Company is Rs. 13,00,00,000 (Rupees Thirteen 
Crores only) divided into 1,30,00,000 (One Crore Thirty Lakh) Equity shares of Rs. 10 (Rupees 
Ten only) each, with the rights, privileges and conditions attached thereto, with power to 

increase and reduce the capital of the Company and to divide the shares in the capital for the 
time being into several classes and attach thereto respectively, subject to the provisions of the

[...]

company at its meeting held on January 15, 2026 had accorded its approval for increasing the 
authorized share capital from Rs. 10,00,00,000 (Rupees Ten Crores only) divided into 
1,00,00,000 (One Crore) Equity shares of Rs. 10 (Rupees Ten only) each to Rs. 13,00,00,000 
(Rupees Thirteen Crores only) divided into 1,30,00,000 (One Crore Thirty Lakh) Equity shares 
of Rs. 10 (Rupees Ten only) each. 

Further, in view of increased Authorised share capital it is also necessary to amend clause V 
of the Memorandum of Association to give effect to the increase in the Authorised Share 
Capital. As per the provisions of Sections 13 & 61 of the companies Act, 2013, approval of the